

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LYNETT S. WILSON,
PETITIONER,

v.

DENIS RICHARD MCDONOUGH, SECRETARY, U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF VETERAN AFFAIRS; U.S. DEPARTMENT
OF VETERAN AFFAIRS

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MIKE MOSHER
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*10th Floor
Three Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 471-3100*

R. STANTON JONES
ANDREW T. TUTT
Counsel of Record
REBECCA A. CARUSO
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
andrew.tutt@arnoldporter.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Provisions Involved	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition	7
I. The Courts of Appeals Are Divided over Whether a Complaint May Be Dismissed on the Basis of Non-Opposition Even if the Complaint Otherwise States a Claim	8
A. Eight Circuits Refuse to Dismiss Complaints Simply Because an Argument was Not Made in an Opposition to a Motion to Dismiss	10
B. A Single Circuit Allows a Complaint to be Dismissed Even if that Complaint States a Claim	14
C. District Courts in the Fourth, Eighth and Ninth Circuits Are in Disarray Over the Correct Rule.....	17
II. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle for Reviewing This Important Question	19
Conclusion	25
Appendix A: Court of Appeals decision (June 14, 2022).....	1a
Appendix B: District court opinion and order dismissing complaint (May 7, 2021).....	7a
Appendix C: Federal Circuit order vacating dismissal and re-transferring case to the District of Maine (Nov. 17, 2020)	15a

Appendix D: Federal Circuit order dismissing case (Sept. 25, 2020).....	17a
Appendix E: District of Maine minute order transferring case to Federal Circuit (June 8, 2020).....	21a
Appendix F: Federal Circuit order transferring case to the District of Maine (Jan. 17, 2020).....	22a
Appendix G: MSPB Administrative Judge decision dismissing case for lack of jurisdiction (May 16, 2019).....	25a
Appendix H: MSPB Administrative Judge decision dismissing case without prejudice (July 26, 2018).....	50a
Appendix I: Order denying rehearing en banc (Aug. 24, 2022).....	61a
Appendix J: Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8.....	63a
Appendix K: Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12.....	66a
Appendix L: Complaint and Administrative Appeal and Jury Demand (Dec. 18, 2020).....	71a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abram v. Sohler</i> , No. 8:22-CV-152, 2022 WL 3108101 (D. Neb. Aug. 4, 2022)	9
<i>Adams v. F.A.A.</i> , No. 9:95-CV-103, 1995 WL 553630 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 1, 1995)	22
<i>Amissah v. Gallaudet Univ.</i> , No. CV 19-679 (RC), 2019 WL 2550334 (D.D.C. June 20, 2019)	20
<i>Anderson v. Greene</i> , No. CIV. 05-0393-WS-M, 2005 WL 1971116 (S.D. Ala. Aug. 16, 2005)	9
<i>Anderson v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:07-cv-00097, 2007 WL 9711270 (S.D. Iowa Dec. 5, 2007)	18
<i>In re Bennett v. Wainwright</i> , No. CIV. 06-28-P-S, 2007 WL 2028961 (D. Me. July 9, 2007)	21
<i>Block v. Dakota Nation Gaming Comm’n</i> , No. 1:16-CV-01054-CBK, 2017 WL 1745469 (D.S.D. May 3, 2017)	9
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1493 (2022)	24
<i>Buitrago v. D.C.</i> , No. 18-CV-261(EGS), 2020 WL 1033343 (D.D.C. Mar. 3, 2020)	20
<i>Carver v. Bunch</i> , 946 F.2d 451 (6th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Casey v. Brennan</i> , No. 1:19CV1204, 2021 WL 1177436 (M.D.N.C. Mar. 29, 2021)	17

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Christensen v. ReconTrust Co.</i> , No. 2:12-CV-21 JCM (GWF), 2012 WL 1185909 (D. Nev. Apr. 6, 2012).....	18
<i>Cohen v. Bd. of Trustees of the Univ. of the D.C.</i> , 819 F.3d 476 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Conservation Force v. Salazar</i> , 646 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Conservation Force v. Salazar</i> , 677 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	18
<i>Est. of Bennett v. Wainwright</i> , 548 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Est. of Bennett v. Wainwright</i> , No. 06-28 PC, 2007 WL 1576744 (D. Me. May 30, 2007)	21
<i>Barrett ex rel. Estate of Barrett v. United States</i> , 462 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>In re Ethicon, Inc. Pelvic Repair Sys. Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 2:13-CV-19979, 2018 WL 279992 (S.D.W. Va. Jan. 3, 2018)	19
<i>Evans v. Gilead Scis., Inc.</i> , No. 20-CV-00123-DKW-KJM, 2020 WL 5189995 (D. Haw. Aug. 31, 2020)	17, 22
<i>Giummo v. Olsen</i> , 701 F. App'x 922 (11th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Graham v. United States</i> , 753 F. Supp. 994 (D. Me. 1990)	21
<i>Griffin v. Town of Cutler</i> , No. CIV.05-52-B-W, 2005 WL 2476249 (D. Me. Oct. 5, 2005)	21

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020)	24
<i>Hampton v. Hamm</i> , No. 2:20-CV-385-WKW, 2022 WL 69214 (M.D. Ala. Jan. 6, 2022).....	9
<i>Hanshaw v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 2:11-CV-00331, 2014 WL 4063828 (S.D.W. Va. Aug. 14, 2014)	18
<i>Hewitt v. City of Minneapolis</i> , No. CIV. 12-2132, 2013 WL 718189.....	19
<i>Hudson v. Gaines</i> , No. 20 C 5663, 2022 WL 4272781 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 15, 2022)	13
<i>Issa v. Comp USA</i> , 354 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2003)	8, 13
<i>Johnson v. City of Biddeford</i> , No. 2:17-CV-00264-JDL, 2018 WL 1173428 (D. Me. Mar. 6, 2018).....	16
<i>Kimbrough v. Woodbury Cnty. Jail</i> , No. C 13-3002-MWB, 2014 WL 941674 (N.D. Iowa Mar. 11, 2014)	18
<i>LeSure v. Walmart Inc.</i> , No. 21-CV-472-PP, 2022 WL 3647908 (E.D. Wis. Aug. 24, 2022)	13
<i>Lucas v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 13-CV-143 (TFH), 2019 WL 4860730 (D.D.C. Oct. 2, 2019).....	20
<i>Marcure v. Lynn</i> , 992 F.3d 625 (7th Cir. 2021)	10, 12, 13
<i>McCall v. Pataki</i> , 232 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2000).....	14

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>McCoy v. Mass. Inst. of Tech.</i> , 950 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>Ndoromo v. Barr</i> , No. 19-5211, 2020 WL 873550 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 13, 2020)	20
<i>Ndoromo v. Barr</i> , No. CV 18-2339 (CKK), 2019 WL 2781412 (D.D.C. July 2, 2019)	20
<i>NEPSK, Inc. v. Town of Houlton</i> , 283 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Neufville v. Coyne-Fague</i> , No. 21-1158, 2021 WL 3730224 (1st Cir. June 2, 2021)	17
<i>Newman v. Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc.</i> , 901 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Orlick v. Grand Forks Hous. Auth.</i> , 616 F. App'x 218 (8th Cir. Oct. 8, 2015)	18
<i>Orlick v. Grand Forks Hous. Auth.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-54, 2:14-cv-69, 2015 WL 10936736 (D.N.D. Mar. 19, 2015).....	18
<i>Ortiz v. Alvarez</i> , No. 1:15-CV-00535-KJM, 2015 WL 5092681 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 28, 2015)	18
<i>Palange v. Forte</i> , No. 21-1481, 2022 WL 2359627 (1st Cir. Apr. 7, 2022)	16, 17
<i>Panico v. City of Westover</i> , No. 1:21-CV-96, 2022 WL 989120 (N.D.W. Va. Mar. 31, 2022).....	19
<i>Parks v. N.C. Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , No. 5:13-CV-74-BR, 2014 WL 32064 (E.D.N.C. Jan. 6, 2014).....	9

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Peters v. Bray</i> , No. 4:12-cv-582, 2013 WL 7137524 (S.D. Iowa Apr. 1, 2013)	19
<i>Pomerleau v. W. Springfield Pub. Schs.</i> , 362 F.3d 143 (1st Cir. 2004).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>R.N. by & through Neff v. Travis Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 2:20-cv-00562-KJM-EFB, 2022 WL 1214902 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 25, 2022).....	18
<i>Ramos v. Rals Subway Nova LLC</i> , No. CV RBD-18-1223, 2018 WL 4914022 (D. Md. Oct. 10, 2018)	18
<i>Ramsey v. Signal Delivery Serv., Inc.</i> , 631 F.2d 1210 (5th Cir. 1980)	14
<i>Richards v. Mitcheff</i> , 696 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Servicios Azucareros de Venezuela, C.A. v. John Deere Thibodeaux, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 794 (5th Cir. 2012)	8, 22
<i>Shorter v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , No. CV 13-3198 ABC (AJW), 2013 WL 6331204 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2013).....	5, 19
<i>Singh v. Collectibles Mgmt. Res.</i> , No. 1:16-CV-00835_LJO_BAM, 2016 WL 5846997 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 5, 2016)	9
<i>Stackhouse v. Mazurkiewicz</i> , 951 F.2d 29 (3d Cir. 1991).....	8, 14
<i>Swafford v. Jordan</i> , No. 21-3189, 2022 WL 2829762 (7th Cir. July 20, 2022)	13

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Tamburo v. Hall</i> , No. 2:13-CV-01537, 2015 WL 1276711 (S.D.W. Va. Mar. 19, 2015)	9
<i>Taylor v. Hull</i> , No. 4:13-CV-1065-CEJ, 2014 WL 562739 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 13, 2014)	18
<i>Torres-Fuentes v. Motorambar, Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 474 (1st Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Tyco Thermal Controls LLC v. Rowe Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 5:10-CV-01606 JF (PVT), 2010 WL 4056007 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 15, 2010)	18
<i>United States v. Vazquez-Molina</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1713 (2005)	3
<i>United States v. Vazquez-Molina</i> , 389 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2004)	3
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015)	24
<i>Voacolo v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n</i> , 224 F. Supp. 3d 39 (D.D.C. 2016)	9
<i>Washington All. of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 892 F.3d 332 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	10, 11, 12, 22
Other Authorities	
Alexis Pawlowski, <i>Reply or Perish: The Federal Rule 83(A)(1) Problem with Local Rules Requiring Responses to 12(B)(6) Motions</i> , 90 Fordham L. Rev. 1781, 1795 (2022)	3
Ronen Avraham & William H.J. Hubbard, <i>The Spectrum of Procedural Flexibility</i> , 87 U. Chi. L. Rev. 883, 923 (2020)	20

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
Steven S. Gensler & Lumen N. Mulligan, 1 Fed. R. of Civ. P., Rules and Commentary, Rule 12 (February 2022 Update)	3
